Agenda for the Board of Building and Zoning Appeals
Regular Meeting- Huron City Hall – Council Chambers
Monday, February 14, 2022 6:30p.m.
I.
II.

Call to Order
Roll Call

III.

Adoption of the Minutes 12-13-21 & 1-10-22

IV.

Verification of Required Notice Period

V.

VI.

VII.

Notices were mailed to all affected property owners (within 100’) on
February 2, 2022

Swearing in of those testifying before the Board
*When testifying before the board, please step to the podium, sign in, and
state your name and address for the record.
Old Business (Tabled on 12-13-21)
PPN# 45-00304.000 &
PPN# 45-00300.00

104 Canton Ave

Parcel# 42-01188.000

McKinley St-NP Cottage #7 Nonconforming Area
variance

New Business

Parcel# 46-00045.000
VIII.
IX.

Parcel#42-01273.000
Staff Report

Adjournment

202 Ashland Ave
202 Cleveland

Rear Yard Placement and
front setback variance

Front & Rear yard setback
variances
Use Variance

TO:
FROM:
RE:
DATE:

Chairman Kath and Board Members
Erik Engle, Planning and Zoning Manager
104 Canton
February 14, 2022

Current Zoning District: R-1 Single-Family Residence
Parcel No.: PPN#45-00304.000

Project Description
A public hearing on this case was held on 12-13-21 at which time the case was tabled. The
applicant has submitted revised plans reducing the size of the detached garage to 24’ x 24’ with a
height to the peak of 15’. Because the size has been reduced, the structure is more appropriately
scaled to the site. Furthermore, the revised proposal is more in compliance with the 60’-0” front
setback requirement for accessory structures; approximately 45’-0” from the front property line.

History (Original application)
Applicant is proposing to locate a detached accessory garage in his side yard. The principal structure
is located at the terminus of Canton. According to the auditor site, the lot is around 0.26 acres with a
depth of 74’-0”. The proposal calls for an 840 sf detached prefab garage to be located at the south of
the property as to not obstruct views of the water. The garage will adhere to the front setback of 30’0” for a principal structure; in line with the rest of the structures on the block.
Since the proposed placement/setback variances fall under the “area variance” category, the
following criteria should be examined in order to establish if there are practical difficulties in
the use of the property (The Seven (7) Way Test-Duncan vs The Village of Middlefield):
1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance.
2. Whether the variance is substantial.
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or
whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the
variance.
4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for
example, water, sewer, garbage).
5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning
restriction or if the need for the variance is “self-imposed”. (The owner created the
situation)
6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some
method other than a variance.
7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed
substantial justice done by granting the variance.

Staff Analysis:
The applicant has revised the proposed plans, reducing the size of the detached garage and
conforming to the 15’ max height to the peak.

The proposal meets all side/rear setbacks and height limits as outlined in the R-1 Residential
district. Because the house was constructed in the 1940s, the house predates rear yard setback
requirements and only has around 6.5 ft of space between the house and rear property line. The
code only allows for detached accessory buildings to be located in the rear. Furthermore, the front
setback for any accessory structure is 60 ft., which creates an issue since the lot is only 74’-0”. It
should be noted that adjacent properties average around 45 ft front setbacks with little to no rear
or side setbacks; and are all located in the side yards. The applicant is seeking the following
variances because of a lack of space in the rear yard and front setback limitations due to a narrow
lot depth:
• Rear yard placement variance per Section 1121.06(g) – “no detached accessory building
•

shall be erected in any required yard or court except a rear yard”
15’-0” front setback variance for an accessory structure

TO:
FROM:
RE:
DATE:

Chairman Kath and Board Members
Erik Engle, Planning and Zoning Manager
NP Cottage # 7
February 14, 2022

Current Zoning District: R-2

Parcel No.: PPN#42-01188.000

Project Description- Area Variance
The applicant is proposing the replacement and 5’ extension of a front porch awning to his cottage
located within the Nickel Plate Cottage Association. The current awning is flat and applicant is
proposing to match the roofline and extend out an additional 5’ to the end of the concrete pad.
(refer to photos attached). The applicant has received approval from the Nickel Plate Association
(refer to email included with application packet).
There are 27 cottages located on this parcel and the entire parcel is considered a nonconforming
area; any improvements to a structure on this property requires the approval by the BZA.
Since the proposed variance falls under the “area variance” category, the following criteria
should be examined in order to establish if there are practical difficulties in the use of the
property (The Seven (7) Way Test-Duncan vs The Village of Middlefield):

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance.
2. Whether the variance is substantial.
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or
whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the
variance.
4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for
example, water, sewer, garbage).
5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning
restriction or if the need for the variance is “self-imposed”. (The owner created the
situation)
6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some
method other than a variance.
7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed
substantial justice done by granting the variance.
Staff Analysis:
Staff has been informed of the past discussion and action relative to this non-confirming area.
Below is a history from the Building Office regarding the requirement of BZA approval for any
improvements :

As proposed, the replacement awing will be extended by 5’ and will remain an open air porch. The
proposed roofline will match the cottage roof (refer to the picture of the neighboring cottage).
The applicant has received approval from the NP HOA (refer to attached email).
The following variance is being requested:
•

Variance Request: As stated above, the existing parcel currently has 27 cottages within its
boundaries. The parcel is located within an R-2 district which restricts the parcel to one or
two family residential which means the overall use of the parcel constitutes an existing nonconforming use. Code section 1121.07(b) specifies that no structure that is a nonconforming use may be enlarged or structurally altered. (unless approved by the BZA)

TO:
FROM:
RE:
DATE:

Chairman Kath and Board Members
Erik Engle, Planning and Zoning Manager
202 Ashland Ave
February 14, 2022

Current Zoning District: R-1

Parcel No.: PPN#46-00045.000

Project Description- Area Variance
The applicant is proposing the demolition and rebuild of a pre-existing, nonconforming home built
in 1906. As proposed, the rebuild would be similar in size to the existing home and have the same
or in some cases improved setbacks to what is currently existing.
Since the proposed variance falls under the “area variance” category, the following criteria
should be examined in order to establish if there are practical difficulties in the use of the
property (The Seven (7) Way Test-Duncan vs The Village of Middlefield):

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance.
2. Whether the variance is substantial.
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or
whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the
variance.
4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for
example, water, sewer, garbage).
5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning
restriction or if the need for the variance is “self-imposed”. (The owner created the
situation)
6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some
method other than a variance.
7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed
substantial justice done by granting the variance.
Staff Analysis:
The parcel lot is an unusual shape and size. As existing, the home is nonconforming to 1123.01 R-1:
Front Yard Setback
Rear Yard Setback
Side Setbacks 20’ 2 story

Required
30’
30’
min. 8’

Existing
10’
2’-10”
6’-2”

Proposed
10’
3’
8’

The following variances would be required as proposed:
•
•

Front Yard Setback variance of 20’ (30’ required, 10’ as existing & proposed)
Rear Yard Setback variance of 27’ (30’ required, 2’-10” as existing, 3’ as proposed)

TO:
FROM:
RE:
DATE:

Chairman Kath and Board Members
Erik Engle, Planning and Zoning Manager
202 Cleveland – Use Variance
February 14, 2022

Current Zoning District: R-3

Parcel No.: 42-01273.000

Project Description- Use Variance
Applicant is seeking a Use Variance to permit the occupancy of an Esthetician to operate within the
Huron Professional Building located at 202 Cleveland Road. The property is located within an R-3
District (refer to Section 1123.04) which does not recognize this as a Principal or Conditional
permitted use.

The proposed variance falls under the “Use Variance” category, the following criteria should be
examined for practical difficulties in the use of the property (The Seven (7) Way Test-Duncan
vs The Village of Middlefield) as well as consideration of Unnecessary Hardship criteria:
1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any
beneficial use of the property without the variance.
2. Whether the variance is substantial.
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or
whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance.
4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for
example, water, sewer, garbage).
5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction
or if the need for the variance is “self-imposed”. (The owner created the situation)
6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method
other than a variance.
7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed substantial
justice done by granting the variance.
Unnecessary Hardship
The enabling act is specific in authorizing a variance only where, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of the zoning resolution will result in unnecessary hardship. Under these acts, variance
must be based upon evidence that literal application of zoning regulations on a specific parcel of
property will result in an unnecessary hardship unique to that property, and that the granting of a
variance would serve the spirit of the zoning regulation.
Through an extensive series of court cases, a set of tests has evolved to determine the presence of
unnecessary hardships. These are the kinds of standards that ought to be incorporated into any
zoning resolution dealing with variances.
1. The courts have ruled that the required use must remove all profitable use from the land, or in
other words, the applicant’s supposed hardship cannot be one of economics alone.

2. The hardship must result from circumstances affecting a particular and unique piece of land,
and not from a general condition throughout the neighborhood. The application should be
denied on the basis that any hardship is common to the entire area and not just to the
applicant’s property. The hardship must be unique and not general. In this case, proper
remedy was a rezoning through the regular amendment procedure.
3. A variance must not alter the essential character of a neighborhood.
4. It is not enough to show that the effects of a variance would be harmless. Real, unnecessary
hardship must still be established by the applicant.
5. Any hardship must result from the requirements of the zoning resolution and not from the
applicant’s own actions. For instance, a variance request is properly denied when the
applicant knowingly bought a piece of land too small for his intended use of the land or he
created the situation.
6. A variance must not be contrary to the public interest, even if a hardship can be established.
Staff Analysis:
As existing, the parcel contains two buildings, the Huron Professional Building fronts Williams
Street, and an additional building in the back that faces Cleveland Road. The buildings share a
parking lot which can accommodate roughly 10 vehicles. Currently, it is unknown what physical
office spaces are vacant and what are occupied. Existing tenants include professional uses,
specifically Huron Chamber of Commerce, Quiet Life, and law offices.
Per the application, the professional skin care service would be performed by one (1) Esthetician
and would service only one client at a time by appointment. Section 1123.04 (6) references the
Conditional Permitted Use of “Professional Office”, but does not offer specific definition of same.
1123.04 does not speak to allowed uses relative to skin care/beauty salon services, hence the use
variance request.

As proposed, the following variance would be required:
•

Use variance to allow for the operation of an Esthetician Office to be located at 202
Cleveland Road.

